+ 300 basis points. As of June 30, 2016, all of our other interest paying liabilities, consisting of $182.2 million in SBA-guaranteed debentures and $113.4
million in notes payable, were bearing interest at a fixed rate.

Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates. Because we fund a portion of

our investments with borrowings, our net investment income is affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and the rate at which we
borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment
income.

68

Based on our June 30, 2016 consolidated statements of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the annual impact on net income

(excluding the potential related incentive fee impact) of base rate changes in interest rates (considering interest rate floors for variable rate securities)
assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure (dollars in thousands):

Basis Point Change
Increase (decrease)
in interest income

(Increase) decrease in
interest expense

Increase (decrease)
in net income

Up 300 basis points  $ 4,947  $ (2,070)  $ 2,877
Up 200 basis points  $ 3,010  $ (1,380)  $ 1,630
Up 100 basis points  $ 1,136  $ (690)  $ 446
Down 100 basis points  $ (37)  $ 325  $ 288
Down 200 basis points   —   —   —
Down 300 basis points   —   —   —

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

 (a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of June 30, 2016 (the end of the period covered by this report), we, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,

evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as amended). Based on that evaluation, our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, concluded that our